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 USER INSTRUCTIONS FOR HEARING 
PROTECTORS 
Specifications: The hearing protector, model FM-1 is designed to protect your 
hearing from harmful noise. If properly worn and treated with due care, it provides 
hearing protection mainly against high frequency noise. It meets the requirements of 
Regulation EU 2016/425 and the EN352-1:2002 standard. 
Description and marking: Plastic earmuff cups with a foam noise absorber, with 
tight-fitting cushions made from foam polymer and a plastic headband. The earmuffs 
are marked with the model FM-1, EN352-1:2002 standard, material label, 
manufacturer address: 
the manufacturer’s  conformity mark 
trademark  2056 Module D 
Use: notified body 

1. extend the headband and put the earmuffs on so that the headband is 
above the head  

2. position the headband on top of the head and adjust the height of the cups 
so that you  feel comfortable  

3. the earmuff cushions should fit tightly to your head  
4. by bending the headband adjust the pressure in order to achieve effective 

protection against noise  
Warning: these are medium-sized hearing protectors according to EN352-1. Their 
size suits most users.  
■ The cup protectors have to be worn, adjusted and maintained according to these 
user instructions. They should be checked on a regular basis to make sure they do 
not require replacement.  
■ This product may be adversely affected by certain chemical substances. You can 
receive further information from the manufacturer.  
■ The earmuff cups and in particular the cushions may became damaged with use 
and should be checked at frequent intervals to make sure e.g. they have not cracked 
or that sound is not leaking through them.  
■ Fitting the cushions with hygiene covers may affect the acoustic performance of the 
earmuffs.  
The earmuffs must always be put on before the user enters noisy surroundings 
and worn for the entire duration spent there!   
ATTENUATION DATA: 

Frequency (Hz) 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000 

Mean attenuation (dB) 15.9 19.2 28.1 37.7 37.5 40.1 37.5 

Standard deviation 
(dB) 1.9 2.0 2.3 2.4 2.0 2.9 2.8 

Reduced insertion loss 
APV (dB) 14.0 17.2 25.8 35.3 35.5 37.2 34.7 

SNR: 31 dB   H: 36 dB  M: 28 dB  L: 24 dB Weight: 209 g 
Cleaning and disinfection: The surface of the earmuffs can be wiped with a soft 
cloth dampened with soapy water. No solvents may be used for cleaning. The 
earmuffs must not be submerged in any liquids. 

1. disinfect the earmuffs every three months  
2. disinfect by alcohol all parts that come into contact with the user  

Storage: Protect the product from extreme temperatures, humidity and intense light, 
preferably store in a clean and dry plastic enclosure.  
The effectiveness of these earmuffs will be dramatically decreased if the 
aforementioned recommendations are not observed.  
The Type Certificate was issued by Notified Body 2056 SAI Global Assurance 
Services Ltd. Partis House, Ground Floor, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes, 
MK5 8HJ. United Kingdom. Conformity assesment procedure is under surveillance of 
notified body 2056 SAI Global Assurance Services Ltd. Partis House, Ground Floor, 
Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes, MK5 8HJ. United Kingdom. The declaration 
of conformity is available on the www.cerva.com/conformity.htm. 
Manufacturer: GUANGZHOU J&Y SAFETY PRODUCTS MANUFACTURER CO. 
LTD, No.5, Yongle Road, Huashan Town, Huadu District, Guangzhou CHINA 
You can receive further information from an authorized distributor: CERVA GROUP 
a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Czech Republic 
 

 UDHËZIME PËR PËRDORIMIN KUFJEVE TË 
MBROJTËS SË DËGJIMIT 
Destinimi: Kufjet mbrojtëse, model FM-1 janë projektuar për të mbrojtur organet e 
dëgjimit nga zhurmat e dëmshme. Nëse vendosen siç duhet dhe trajtohen me 
kujdesin e duhur, sigurojnë mbrojtjen e dëgjimit kryesisht ndaj zhurmave me 
frekuenca të larta të valës. Përmbushin kërkesat e Rregullores së (EU) 2016/425 dhe 
standardit EN352-1 2002. 
Përshkrimi dhe shënimi: Kufje plastike me shkumë për absorbimin e zhurmave, me 
jastëk kontakti prej polimerësh të shkumëzuar dhe me shirit harkor plastik për lidhjen 
e tyre. Kufjet kanë të shënuar modelin FM-1, normën EN352-1: 2002, etiketën e 
materialit, adresën e prodhuesit:  
markën   shenjën e konformitetit 
e prodhuesit  2056 Module D 
Përdorimi: Trupi i Njoftuar 

1. hapni harkun e kufjeve dhe vendosni kufjet mbi vesh në mënyrë të tillë që 
harku i kufjeve të qëndroj mbi kokë 

2. vendsni harkun e kufjeve në majë të kokës dhe rregulloni lartësinë e kufjeve 
mënyrë të tillë që të ndjeheni sa më konfort 

3. jastëkët e kufjeve duhet të mbështeten në kokë hermetikisht. 
4. duke përkulur harkun e kufjeve rregulloni forcën e ngjeshjes dhe efikasitetin 

e izolimit ndaj depertimit të zhurmave 
Kujdes: këto janë mbrojtës dëgjimi të madhësisë së mesme sipas EN352-1. 
Madhësia e tyre u përshtatet shumicës së përdoruesve.  
■ Kufjet mbrojtëse duhet të vendosen, tereziten dhe mirëmbahen sipas përcaktimeve 
të këtij udhëzuesi. Kufjet duhet të kontrollohen rregullisht nëse kanë nevojë për 
zëvendësim.  
■ Ky produkt mund të ndikohet negativisht nga substanca të caktuara kimike. Për 
informacione të mëtejshme mund t'i drejtoheni prodhuesit.  
■ Kufjet mbrojtëse të dëgjimit dhe në veçanti jastëkët e kontaktit, gjatë përdorimit, 
mund të dëmtohen dhe duhet të kontrollohen në intervale më të shpeshta, nëse kanë 
plasaritje ose nëse në to depërtojnë zhurmat.  
■ Përdorimi i këllëfëve higjienik të jastekëve të kontaktit mund të ndikoj në vetitë 
akustike të kufjeve mbrojtëse të dëgjimit. 
Mbrojtësit e dëgjimit duhet gjithmonë të vendosen përpara se përdoruesi të 
hyjë në një ambient me zhurmë dhe t'i nbajë ata veshur gjatë gjithë kohës së 
qëndrimit në të! 
Të dhëna lidhur me shuarjen e zhurmave:  

Frekuenca (Hz) 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000 

Shuarje mesatare e 
zhurmave (dB) 15.9 19.2 28.1 37.7 37.5 40.1 37.5 

Shmangia standarde 
(dB) 1.9 2.0 2.3 2.4 2.0 2.9 2.8 

Ulja shtesë e 
reduktuar APV (dB) 14.0 17.2 25.8 35.3 35.5 37.2 34.7 

Raporti sinjal / zhurmë: 31 dB   H: 36 dB  M: 28 dB  L: 24 dB 
pesha: 209 gr. 

Pastrimi dhe dezinfektimi: Sipërfaqja e kufjeve mund të pastrohet me një leckë të 
butë të njomur në ujë me sapun. Për pastrim nuk duhet të përdorni asnjëlloj tretësi. 
Kufjet nuk duhet të zhyten në asnjë lloj mase të lëngshme. 

1.  Hiqni jastëk e vjetër dhe absorbuesin e zhurmës. 
2.  Të gjitha pjesët që bien në kontakt me përdoruesin dezinfektojini me alkool 

Magazinimi: Gjatë magazinimit, mbroni produktin ndaj temperaturave ekstreme, lagështisë 
dhe dritës intensive, mundësisht të vendosur në një qese plastike të pastër dhe të thatë. 
Efektiviteti i kufjeve do të ulet në mënyrë të ndjeshme, në qoftë se nuk 
respektohen rekomandimet e mësipërme. 
Çertifikata e tipit u lëshua nga personi i notifikuar 2056 SAI Global Assurance 
Services Ltd. Partis House, Ground Floor, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes, 
MK5 8HJ. United Kingdom. Procedura e vlerësimit të konformitetit është nën vëzhgim 
të organit të notifikuar 2056 SAI Global Assurance Services Ltd. Partis House, Ground 
Floor, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes, MK5 8HJ. United Kingdom. Deklarata e 
konformitetit është e publikuar në www.cerva.com/conformity.htm. 
Manufacturer: GUANGZHOU J&Y SAFETY PRODUCTS MANUFACTURER CO. 
LTD, No.5, Yongle Road, Huashan Town, Huadu District, Guangzhou CHINA 
Prodhuesi: GUANGZHOU J&Y SAFETY PRODUCTS MANUFACTURER CO. LTD, 
No.5, Yongle Road, Huashan Town, Huadu District, Guangzhou CHINA 
Për informacione të tjera mund t'i drejtoheni nga një përfaqësuesi i autorizuar të 
CERVA GROUP a.s.(sh.a), Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Republika Çeke 

 
 
 
 
 

 QORUYUCU QULAQLIQLARIN İSTİFADƏSİ 
ÜZRƏ TƏLİMAT 
Spesifikasiyası: Qoruyucu qulaqlıq, FM-1 modeli, eşitmə orqanlarını təhlükəli səs-
küydən qorumaq üçün nəzərdə tutulmuşdur. Düzgün istifadə edildiyi və lazımi diqqət 
göstərildiyi halda eşitmə oqanlarının əsasən yüksək tezlikli maneələrdən qorunmasını 
təmin edir. Bu qulaqlıqlar AB (Avropa Birliyinin) 2016/425 Tənzimləmə Təşkilatı və 
EN352-1:2002 standartına cavab verir.. 
Təsvir və işarələmə: Porolon materialdan səs uducuları, kip bərkidilən ambuşurları 
olan səs-küy əleyhinə qulaqlıqların plastik kasacıqları köpüklənmiş polimerdən 
hazırlanmşdır; plastik başlıq. Səs-küy əleyhinə qulaqlıqlar modeli FM-1,  
EN352-1:2002 standartı, maddi etiket, istehsalçı ünvanı:  
istehsalçının  uyğunluq nişanı 
marka    2056 Module D 
İstifadə qaydası:: Təsdiq edilmiş 

1. başlığı aralayaraq, onun başınızın üzərində olmaq şərtilə səs-küy əleyhinə 
qulaqlıqları taxın 

2. başlığı başınızın üstünə yerləşdirin və özünüzü rahat hiss edənə qədər 
kasacıqların hündürlüyünü tənzimləyin 

3. səs-küy əleyhinə qulaqlıqların ambuşurları başınıza kip olaraq oturmalıdır. 
4. səs-küy əleyhinə effektiv qorunma əldə etmək üçün başlığı əyərək təzyiqi 

tənzimləyin. 
Xəbərdarlıq: orta ölçülü səs-küy əleyhinə qulaqlıqlar EN352-1 standartına uyğundur. 
Onların ölçüləri istifadəçilərin əksəriyyətinə uyğun gəlir. 
■ Qoruyucu kasacıqların istifadə, quraşdırılma və onlara xidmət göstərilmə qaydaları 
bu istifadə üzrə təlimatlara uyğun olaraq həyata keçirilməlidir. əvəz tələb ehtiyacları 
olmadıqlarından əmin olmaq üçün səs-küy əleyhinə qulaqlıqlar mütəmadi olaraq 
yoxlanılmalıdır. 
■ Bir sıra kimyəvi maddələr bu avadanlığa öz mənfi təsirini göstərə bilər. Əlavə 
məlumatı istehsalçıdan əldə etmək olar. 
■ Səs-küy əleyhinə qulaqlıqların kasacıqları, əsasən də, ambuşurları istifadə zamanı 
zədələnə bilər. Buna görə də, yarana biləcək, məsələn, çatların olmadığından və ya 
bu çatların səs keçirmədiyindən əmin olmaq üçün onlar mütəmadi olaraq 
yoxlanılmalıdır. 
■ Gigiyenik qoruma xüsusiyyətinə sahib ambuşurların quraşdırılması səs-küy 
əleyhinə qulaqlıqların akustik xüsusiyyətlərinə təsir göstərə bilər. 
Səs-küy əleyhinə qulaqlıqlar səs-küylü əraziyə daxil olmadan əvvəl taxılmalı və 
orada keçirilən bütün vaxt ərzində istifadə edilməlidir! 
SƏS ZƏİFLƏTMƏ ƏMSALLARI:  

Tezlik (Hs) 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000 

Orta səs udma 
dərəcəsi (dB) 15.9 19.2 28.1 37.7 37.5 40.1 37.5 

Orta kvadratik 
kənarlaşma(dB) 1.9 2.0 2.3 2.4 2.0 2.9 2.8 

Azaldılmış daxil 
edilən itkilər APV (dB) 14.0 17.2 25.8 35.3 35.5 37.2 34.7 

Siqnal/küy nisbəti: 31 dB   YT: 36 dB  OT: 28 dB  AT: 24 dB  
Çəkisi: 209 gr. 

Təmizlənmə və dezinfeksiya qaydası: səs-küy əleyhinə qulaqlıqların səthini 
sabunlu suda isladılmış yumşaq parça ilə təmizləmək olar. Təmizlənmə zamanı heç 
bir həlledicilərdən istifadə etmək olmaz. Səs-küy əleyhinə qulaqlıqları hər hansı bir 
mayeyə salmaq qadağandır. 

1. qulaqlıqları hər üç aydan bir dezinfeksiya edin 
2. istifadəçinin bədəni ilə təmasda olan bütün hissələri spirtlə dezinfeksiya 

edin 
Saxlanma qaydası: Ekstremal temperatur, rütubət və intensiv işığa qarşı cihazın 
qorunmasını təmin edin. Quru və təmiz plastik korpusda saxlamağınız tövsiyə olunur. 
Yuxarıda göstərilən tövsiyələrə əməl olunmadıqda, səs-küy əleyhinə 
qulaqlıqların səmərəli istifadə müddəti xeyli aşağı düşəcəkdir. 
Sertifikat 2056 SAI Global Assurance Services Ltd. Partis House, Ground Floor, Davy 
Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes, MK5 8HJ. United Kingdom, İngiltərə səlahiyyətli 
orqanı tərəfindən verilmişdir. Müvafiq qiymətləndirmə proseduru bildirilmiş orqanın 
nəzarəti altındadir 2056 SAI Global Assurance Services Ltd. Partis House, Ground Floor, 
Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes, MK5 8HJ. United Kingdom. Uyğunluq 
bəyannaməsini www.cerva.com/conformity.htm internet saytından əldə edə bilərsiniz. 
İstehsalçı: GUANGZHOU J&Y SAFETY PRODUCTS MANUFACTURER CO. LTD, 
No.5, Yongle Road, Huashan Town, Huadu District, Guangzhou CHINA 
Əlavə məlumatı səlahiyyətli nümayəndə əldə edə bilərsiniz CERVA GROUP a.s., 
Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Çex Respublikası 
 

 NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ MUŠLOVÝCH CHRÁNIČŮ 
SLUCHU 
Určení: Mušlový chránič, model FM-1 je určen k ochraně orgánů sluchu před 
škodlivým hlukem. Pokud je řádně nasazen a ošetřován s náležitou péčí, poskytuje 
ochranu sluchu před zejména vysokofrekvenčním hlukem. Splňuje požadavky 
Evropské normy (EU) 2016/425 a normy EN352-1:2002 
Popis a značení: Plastové mušle s pěnovým absorbérem hluku, s dosedacími 
polštářky z pěnového polymeru a plastovým náhlavním spojovacím obloukem. 
Sluchátka jsou označena, modelem FM-1, normou EN352-1:2002, štítkem materiálu, 
adresou výrobce:  
ochranná známka  značka shody 
výrobce  2056 Module D 
Použití: notifikovaná osoba 

1. roztáhněte náhlavní oblouk a nasaďte sluchátka na uši tak, aby náhlavní 
oblouk byl nad hlavou 

2. umístěte náhlavní oblouk na vrch hlavy a upravte výšku mušlí tak aby, jste 
se cítili pohodlně 

3. polštářky sluchátek by měly těsně přiléhat k hlavě 
4. přihnutím náhlavního oblouku upravte sílu přítlaku a účinnost utěsnění proti 

průniku hluku 
Upozornění: toto jsou chrániče sluchu střední velikosti podle EN352-1. Jejich 
velikost vyhovuje většině uživatelů.  
■ Mušlové chrániče musí být nasazeny, nastaveny a udržovány podle tohoto návodu. 
Měly by být pravidelně kontrolovány, zda není potřebná jejich výměna.  
■Tento výrobek může být nepříznivě ovlivněn určitými chemickými látkami. Další 
informace můžete získat od výrobce.  
■ Mušlový chránič sluchu a zvláště dosedací polštářky se mohou poškodit užíváním a 
měly by být kontrolovány v častých intervalech, zda nedošlo např. k prasknutí, nebo 
zda jimi neproniká zvuk.  
■ Používání hygienických návleků na dosedací polštářky může ovlivnit akustické 
vlastnosti mušlových chráničů sluchu. 
Chrániče sluchu musí být zásadně nasazeny vždy ještě před vstupem uživatele 
do hlučného prostředí a nošeny po celou dobu pobytu v něm! 
ÚDAJE O ÚTLUMU:  

Frekvence (Hz) 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000 

Střední útlum (dB) 15.9 19.2 28.1 37.7 37.5 40.1 37.5 

Standardní odchylka 
(dB) 1.9 2.0 2.3 2.4 2.0 2.9 2.8 

Redukovaný vložný 
útlum APV (dB) 14.0 17.2 25.8 35.3 35.5 37.2 34.7 

SNR: 31 dB   H: 36 dB  M: 28 dB  L: 24 dB hmotnost: 209 g 
Čistění a desinfekce: Povrch chráničů je možno otírat měkkým hadříkem 
navlhčeným mýdlovou vodou. Na čištění nesmí být použita žádná rozpouštědla. 
Chrániče nesmí být ponořovány do žádných tekutin. 

1. desinfekci provádějte každé tři měsíce používání sluchátek 
2. všechny části přicházející do styku s uživatelem desinfikujte alkoholem 

Skladování: Při skladování chraňte výrobek před extrémními teplotami, vlhkostí a 
intensivním světlem, nejlépe v čistém a suchém plastovém obalu. 
Účinnost tohoto chrániče bude značně zhoršena, pokud nedodržíte výše 
uvedená doporučení. 
Certifikát typu byl vydán notifikovanou osobou 2056 SAI Global Assurance Services 
Ltd. Partis House, Ground Floor, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes, MK5 8HJ. 
United Kingdom. Postup posuzování shody je pod dohledem oznámeného subjektu 
2056 SAI Global Assurance Services Ltd. Partis House, Ground Floor, Davy Avenue, 
Knowlhill, Milton Keynes, MK5 8HJ. United Kingdom. Prohlášení o shodě je 
uveřejněné na www.cerva.com/conformity.htm. 
Výrobce: GUANGZHOU J&Y SAFETY PRODUCTS MANUFACTURER CO. LTD, 
No.5, Yongle Road, Huashan Town, Huadu District, Guangzhou CHINA 
Další informace si můžete vyžádat od autorizovaného zástupce: CERVA GROUP 
a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Česká republika 

 BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG für Gehörschützer 
Technische Daten: Der Gehörschutz, Modell FM-1 ist so konzipiert, Ihr Gehör vor 
schädlichem Lärm zu schützen. Wenn sie richtig getragen und mit der gebotenen 
Sorgfalt behandelt werden, bietet es einen Gehörschutz vor allem gegen 
hochfrequente Störungen. Es erfüllt die Anforderungen der Verordnung EU 2016/425 
und der EN352-1: 2002 Standard. 
Beschreibung und Kennzeichnung: Plastik earmuff Tassen mit einem Schaum 
Rauschabsorber, mit eng anliegenden Kissen aus Schaumpolymer und einem 
Kunststoff-Stirnband. Die earmuffs sind mit dem Modell markiert FM-1, EN352-1: 
2002 Standard, dem Materialschild, der Herstelleradresse:  
die Marke  Konformitätszeichen 
des Herstellers  2056 Module D 
Benutzen: notifizierten Stelle 

1.  das Stirnband verlängern und die Ohrstöpsel anziehen, so dass der 
Kopfbügel über dem Kopf 

2.  Position der Kopfbügel auf der Oberseite des Kopfes und stellen Sie die 
Höhe der Schalen, so dass Sie sich wohl fühlen 

3. die Ohrstöpsel Kissen sollte passen eng an den Kopf 
4.  durch Biegen der Kopfbügel den Druck anpassen, um einen wirksamen 

Schutz gegen Lärm erreichen 
Achtung: Das sind mittelgroße Gehörschützer nach EN352-1. Ihre Größe ist für die 
meisten Benutzer. 
■ Die Tasse Protektoren getragen werden müssen, eingerichtet und gewartet gemäß 
dieser Gebrauchsanweisung. Sie sollten in regelmäßigen Abständen überprüft 
werden, um sicherzustellen, dass sie keinen Ersatz benötigen. 
■ Dieses Produkt ist durch bestimmte chemische Substanzen betroffen sein können. 
Sie können weitere Informationen vom Hersteller erhalten. 
■ Die Ohrstöpsel Tassen und insbesondere können die Kissen wurden unter 
Verwendung beschädigt und sollte in regelmäßigen Abständen überprüft werden, um 
sicherzustellen, z.B. sie haben nicht geknackt oder das Geräusch ist nicht undicht 
durch sie hindurch. 
■ Montage der Kissen mit Hygieneabdeckungen kann die akustische Leistung der 
Ohrstöpsel beeinflussen.  
Die Ohrenschützer müssen immer angelegt werden, bevor der Benutzer lauter 
Umgebung eintritt und für die gesamte Dauer verbrachte dort getragen! 
DÄMMWERTE:  

Frequenz (Hz) 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000 

Mittlere Dämpfung (dB) 15.9 19.2 28.1 37.7 37.5 40.1 37.5 

Standardab-weichung (dB) 1.9 2.0 2.3 2.4 2.0 2.9 2.8 

Reduzieren Sie 
Einfügedämp-fung APV (dB) 14.0 17.2 25.8 35.3 35.5 37.2 34.7 

SNR: 31 dB   H: 36 dB  M: 28 dB  L: 24 dB Gewicht: 209 g 
 

Reinigung und Desinfektion: Die Oberfläche der Ohrstöpsel kann mit einem 
weichen Tuch mit Seifenwasser angefeuchtet abgewischt werden. Keine 
Lösungsmittel können zur Reinigung verwendet werden. Die Ohrstöpsel darf nicht in 
Flüssigkeiten getaucht werden. 

1. Desinfizieren Sie die erste Ohrstöpsel alle drei Monate 
2. Desinfizieren Sie den zweiten Alkohol alle Teile, die in Berührung kommen, 

mit dem Benutzer 
Lagerung: das Produkt vor extremen Temperaturen zu schützen, Feuchtigkeit und 
intensivem Licht, bevorzugt in einem sauberen und trockenen Kunststoffgehäuse zu 
speichern. 
Die Wirksamkeit des Satzes Ohrstöpsel verringert werden drastisch, wenn die 
oben genannten Empfehlungen nicht beachtet werden. 
Typ-Zertifikat wurde von der benannten Stelle 2056 SAI Global Assurance Services 
Ltd. Partis House, Ground Floor, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes, MK5 8HJ. 
United Kingdom. Das Konformitätsbewertungsverfahren wird von der notifizierten 
Stelle 2056 SAI Global Assurance Services Ltd. Partis House, Ground Floor, Davy 
Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes, MK5 8HJ. United Kingdom überwacht. Die 
Konformitätserklärung ist auf www.cerva.com/conformity.htm veröffentlicht. 
Hersteller: GUANGZHOU J&Y SAFETY PRODUCTS MANUFACTURER CO. LTD, 
No.5, Yongle Road, Huashan Town, Huadu District, Guangzhou CHINA 
Weitere Informationen können Sie bei einem Bevollmächtigter Vertreter erhalten: 
CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Tschechische Republik 
 

 INSTRUCCIONES DE USO DE LAS 
OREJERAS DE PROTECCIÓN AUDITIVA 
Asignación: Las orejeras de protección auditiva, modelo FM-1 son diseñadas para 
proteger los órganos auditivos de los ruidos perjudiciales. Si se usan adecuadamente 
y se tratan con cuidado, ofrecen protección auditiva especialmente contra los ruidos 
de alta frecuencia. Cumplen con los requisitos del Reglamento (EU) 2016/425 y la 
norma EN352-1:2002. 
Descripción y marcado: Orejeras de plástico con espuma absorbente contra el 
ruido con zonas de polímero espumado y un arco que conecta los auriculares con la 
diadema. Los auriculares están marcados con el modelo FM-1, la norma EN352-
1:2002, etiqueta de material, dirección del fabricante:  
marca registrada  marca de conformidad 
del fabricante  2056 Module D 
Uso: persona notificada 

1. Estire el arco de los auriculares y coloque las orejeras de tal forma que el 
arco esté sobre su cabeza. 

2. Coloque el arco de los auriculares en la parte superior de su cabeza y 
regule la altura de las orejeras hasta sentirse cómodo. 

3. Las almohadillas de los auriculares deberían ajustarse perfectamente a la 
cabeza 

4. Presione el arco de las orejeras y regule la presión y efecto de obstrucción 
de entrada de sonido 

Advertencia: éstos son protectores auditivos de tamaño medio de acuerdo con la 
norma EN352-1.  Su tamaño conviene a la mayoría de los usuarios 
■ Las orejeras de protección tienen que ser colocadas, ajustadas y recibir el 
mantenimiento de acuerdo con este manual. Deberían controlados regularmente 
para asegurarse de que no requieren reemplazo. 
■ Este producto puede verse afectado por determinados productos químicos. 
Más información pueden recibir del fabricante. 
■ Las orejeras de protección, especialmente las almohadillas de ajuste, pueden 
dañarse por el uso y deberían ser revisadas en intervalos más frecuentes para que 
no lleguen, por ejemplo, a quebrarse o que el sonido penetre a través de ellas. 
■ El uso de forros higiénicos en las almohadillas de ajuste puede afectar las 
propiedades auditivas de las orejeras de protección. 
iLos protectores auditivos deben ser colocados siempre antes de entrar a un 
ambiente ruidoso y ser usados durante toda su estancia en él! 
DATOS DE ATENUACIÓN:  

Frecuencia (Hz) 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000 

Atenuación media (dB) 15.9 19.2 28.1 37.7 37.5 40.1 37.5 

Desvío estándar (dB) 1.9 2.0 2.3 2.4 2.0 2.9 2.8 

Pérdida de inserción de 
atenuación APV (dB) 14.0 17.2 25.8 35.3 35.5 37.2 34.7 

SNR: 31 dB   H: 36 dB  M: 28 dB  L: 24 dB Peso: 209 g 
Limpieza y desinfección: Se puede limpiar la superficie de los protectores con un 
paño suave humedecido con agua jabonosa. Para la limpieza no se debe usar 
ningún disolvente. Los protectores no deben sumergirse en ningún líquido.  

1. Proceda con la desinfección cada tres meses de uso de las orejeras 
2. Desinfecte con alcohol todas las partes que entren en contacto con el 

usuario  
Almacenamiento: Durante el almacenamiento, proteja al producto de temperaturas 
extremas, humedad y luz intensa, preferiblemente con un empaque plástico seco 
Si no cumple con las recomendaciones anteriores la eficacia de estos 
protectores se verá afectada. 
El Certificado de Tipo fue emitido por la persona notificada 2056 SAI Global 
Assurance Services Ltd. Partis House, Ground Floor, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton 
Keynes, MK5 8HJ. United Kingdom. El procedimiento de evaluación de la 
conformidad está bajo la supervisión del organismo notificado 2056 SAI Global 
Assurance Services Ltd. Partis House, Ground Floor, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton 
Keynes, MK5 8HJ. United Kingdom. La declaración de conformidad está disponible 
en www.cerva.com/conformity.htm. 
Fabricante: GUANGZHOU J&Y SAFETY PRODUCTS MANUFACTURER CO. LTD, 
No.5, Yongle Road, Huashan Town, Huadu District, Guangzhou CHINA  
Más información puede obtener de un representante autorizado: CERVA GROUP 
a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, República Checa 

 KUPUMALLISTEN KUULONSUOJAIMIEN 
KÄYTTÖOHJE 
Käyttötarkoitus: Kupumalliset kuulonsuojaimet, malli FM-1, on tarkoitettu kuulon 
suojaukseen vahingolliselta melulta. Käytettäessä ja huollettaessa niitä ohjeiden 
mukaisesti ne suojaavat kuuloa ennen kaikkea korkeataajuuksiselta melulta. 
Suojaimet täyttävät Asetuksen EU 2016/425 ja standardin EN352-1:2002 
vaatimukset. 
Kuvaus ja merkintä: Muovisten kupusuojaimien ääntä absorboivana materiaalina on 
vaahtomuovi, korvatyynyt on tehty polymeerivaahdosta ja pääsanka on muovia. 
Suojaimiin on merkitty malli FM-1, standardi EN352-1:2002, materiaali etiketissä, 
valmistajan osoitteella:  
valmistajan  CE-merkinnällä 
tavaramerkillä  2056 Module D 
Käyttö: Ilmoitettu laitos 

1. pidennä pääsankaa ja aseta suojaimet korvillesi niin, että pääsanka on 
pään yläpuolella 

2. aseta pääsanka päälaen keskikohdalle ja säädä suojainkupujen korkeus 
korvillesi sopivaksi 

3. korvatyynyjen pitäisi tulla tiiviisti päätä vasten 
4. säädä melunvaimennustehoon vaikuttava paine pääsankaa taivuttamalla 

Huomautus: nämä ovat standardin EN352-1 mukaiset keskikoon kuulonsuojaimet. 
Niiden koko sopii useimmille käyttäjille.  
■ Kuulonsuojaimia täytyy käyttää, säätää ja huoltaa näiden ohjeiden mukaisesti. On 
säännöllisesti tarkastettava, tarvitsevatko ne vaihtaa. 
■ Jotkin kemialliset aineet voivat vaikuttaa haitallisesti tähän tuotteeseen. Lisätietoja 
saat valmistajalta.  
■ Kuulonsuojaimet ja varsinkin niiden korvatyynyt voivat vahingoittua käytössä ja siksi 
on tihein väliajoin tarkastettava, ettei niissä ole esim. halkeamia tai ettei 
melunvaimennusteho ole heikentynyt.  
■ Hygieenisten päällysten käyttö korvatyynyissä voi vaikuttaa kuulonsuojaimien 
akustisiin ominaisuuksiin. 
Kuulonsuojaimet on asetettava korville aina ennen käyttäjän menoa meluisaan 
tilaan ja niitä täytyy käyttää koko tässä tilassa oleskelun ajan! 
VAIMENNUSTIEDOT:  

Taajuus (Hz) 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000 

Keskimääräinen vaimennus 
(dB) 15.9 19.2 28.1 37.7 37.5 40.1 37.5 

Standardipoikkeama (dB) 1.9 2.0 2.3 2.4 2.0 2.9 2.8 

Redusoitu 
läpäisyvaimennus APV (dB) 14.0 17.2 25.8 35.3 35.5 37.2 34.7 

SNR: 31 dB   H: 36 dB  M: 28 dB  L: 24 dB paino: 209 g 
 

Puhdistus ja desinfiointi: Suojaimien pinta voidaan pyyhkiä saippuaveteen 
kostutetulla pehmeällä liinalla. Puhdistukseen ei saa käyttää mitään liuottimia. 
Suojaimia ei saa upottaa mihinkään nesteeseen. 

1. desinfioi suojaimet kolmen käyttökuukauden välein 
2. desinfioi kaikki käyttäjän kanssa kosketuksiin tulevat osat alkoholilla 

Varastointi: Varastoi tuote suojattuna äärilämpötiloilta, kosteudelta ja voimakkaalta 
valolta, mieluiten puhtaassa ja kuivassa muovipakkauksessa. 
Suojaimien teho heikentyy huomattavasti, ellei edellä esitettyjä ohjeita 
noudateta. 
Tyyppisertifikaatin antoi ilmoitettu laitos 2056 SAI Global Assurance Services Ltd. 
Partis House, Ground Floor, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes, MK5 8HJ. 
United Kingdom. Vaatimustenmukaisuuden arviointimenettely on valvonnassa 
ilmoitetusta laitoksesta 2056 SAI Global Assurance Services Ltd. Partis House, 
Ground Floor, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes, MK5 8HJ. United Kingdom. 
Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus on käytettävissä osoitteessa 
www.cerva.com/conformity.htm. 
Valmistaja: GUANGZHOU J&Y SAFETY PRODUCTS MANUFACTURER CO. LTD, 
No.5, Yongle Road, Huashan Town, Huadu District, Guangzhou CHINA 
Lisätietoja antaa valtuutettu edustaja: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 
252 61 Jeneč, Tsekin tasavalta 
 

 INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION POUR LA 
PROTECTION AUDITIVE 
Caractéristiques: La protection auditive, modèle FM-1 est conçu pour protéger votre 
ouïe contre des bruits néfastes. Si elle est correctement portée et traitée avec soin, 
elle fournit une protection auditive principalement contre le bruit à haute fréquence. 
Elle est conforme aux normes européennes (EU) 2016/425 et le EN352-1:2002 
standard. 
Description et marquage: Casque en plastic avec les coquilles remplis de mousse 
qui absorbent le bruit, les coussins qui sont ajustement serrés sont fabriqués à partir 
de polymère en mousse et sont attachés à un bandeau en plastique. Les coquilles 
sont marquées avec le modèle FM-1, norme EN352-1:2002 standard, étiquette du 
matériau, adresse du fabricant, marque du fabricant et date de fabrication:  
marque du  marque de conformité 
fabricant  2056 Module D 
Utilisation: représentant autorisé 

1. Étendez l‘arceau et mettez les coquilles sur les oreilles de sorte que 
l’arceau est au dessus de la tête. 

2. Mettez l’arceau au dessus de la tête et adaptez la hauteur des coquilles 
pour que vous vous sentez comfortable. 

3. Les coussinets des coquilles doivent être bien ajustés à votre tête  
4. Ajustez la pression en pliant l’arceau pour attendre une protection effective 

contre le bruit.  
Attention: Ce sont des protecteurs auditifs taille moyennes selon EN352-1. Leur 
taille convient à la plupart des utilisateurs.  
■ Les coquilles doivent être portées, ajustées et entretenues selon les instructions 
des utilisateurs. Ils doivent être controlées régulièrement pour être sûr qu’ils ne 
demandent pas de remplacement. 
■ Ce produit peut être affectés négativement par certaines substances. Vous pouvez 
recevoir plus d’informations du fabricant.  
■ Les coquilles et en particulier les coussinets peuvent être endommagés par 
l’utilisation du produit. C’est pourquoi ils doivent être controlés régulierement pour 
être sûr que par exemple ils ne sont pas fissurés ou que le son ne passe pas à 
travers les coquilles.   
■ Mettre des housses hygiéniques sur les coussinets peut influencer les 
performances acoustiques des coquilles.  
Les coquilles doivent toujours être mises avant que l’utilisateur entre dans des 
environnement bruyant et l’utilisateur doit les porter durant toute la durée dans 
ces places bruyant.  
DONNÉES D'ATTENUATION:  

Fréquence (Hz) 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000 

Atténuation (dB) 15.9 19.2 28.1 37.7 37.5 40.1 37.5 

Déviation standard 
(dB) 1.9 2.0 2.3 2.4 2.0 2.9 2.8 

Réduis de perte 
d'insertion APV (dB) 14.0 17.2 25.8 35.3 35.5 37.2 34.7 

SNR: 31 dB   H: 36 dB  M: 28 dB  L: 24 dB Poid: 209 g 
Nettoyage et désinfection: La surface des coquilles peut être essuyée avec un 
chiffon doux humidifié d'eau savonneuse. Les solvants ne peuvent pas être utilisés 
pour le nettoyage.  
Les coquilles ne peuvent pas être plongées dans des liquides. 

1. Désinfecter les coquiles tous les trois mois.  
2. Désinfecter tous les parties qui entrent en contact avec l’utilisateur par 

de l’alcohol.  
Stockage: Protéger le produit des températures extrêmes, de l'humidité et de la 
lumière intense, de préférence stocker dans un boîtier en plastique qui est propre et 
sec. 
L'efficacité de ces coquilles sera considérablement réduite si les 
recommandations susmentionnées ne sont pas respectées. 
Le certificat de type a été délivré par le représentant autorisé 2056 SAI Global 
Assurance Services Ltd. Partis House, Ground Floor, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton 
Keynes, MK5 8HJ. United Kingdom. La procédure d'évaluation de la conformité est 
sous la surveillance de l'organisme notifié 2056 SAI Global Assurance Services Ltd. 
Partis House, Ground Floor, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes, MK5 8HJ. 
United Kingdom. La déclaration de conformité est disponible sur le site 
www.cerva.com/conformity.htm. 
Fabricant: GUANGZHOU J&Y SAFETY PRODUCTS MANUFACTURER CO. LTD, 
No.5, Yongle Road, Huashan Town, Huadu District, Guangzhou CHINA 
Vous pouvez recevoir plus d’informations d'un fabricant: CERVA GROUP a.s., 
Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, République tchèque 

 ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ ΓΙΑ ΩΤΟΑΣΠΙΔΕΣ 
Προδιαγραφές: Οι Ωτοασπίδες, (προστατευτικά ακοής), μοντέλο FM-1 έχει 
σχεδιαστεί για να προστατεύει την ακοή σας από τον επιβλαβείς θορύβους. Όταν 
φοριέται σωστά και αντιμετωπίζεται με τη δέουσα προσοχή, παρέχει προστασία της 
ακοής κυρίως κατά του θορύβου υψηλής συχνότητας. Συμμορφώνεται με τις 
απαιτήσεις του κανονισμού EU 2016/425 και του προτύπου EN352-1: 2002. 
Περιγραφή: Πλαστικά ποτηράκια με απορροφητήρα θορύβου αφρού, με μαξιλάρια 
σφικτής εφαρμογής, κατασκευασμένα από αφρώδες πολυμερές και πλαστική ταινία 
κεφαλής. Τα ακουστικά είναι μαρκαρισμένα με την ένδειξη προτύπου FM-1, EN352-1: 
2002, ετικέτα υλικού, διεύθυνση κατασκευαστή:  
εμπορικό σήμα  σήμα συμμόρφωσης 
του κατασκευαστή  2056 Module D 
Χρήση: κοινοποιημένου οργανισμού 

1. Επεκτείνετε την κεφαλή (στεφάνι) και τοποθετήστε τα ακουστικά, έτσι ώστε 
το στεφάνι να είναι πάνω από το κεφάλι. 

2.  Τοποθετήστε το σύνδεσμο του στεφανιού στην κορυφή του κεφαλιού και 
ρυθμίστε το ύψος των κυπέλλων ώστε να αισθάνεστε άνετα. 

3.  Τα μαξιλαράκια θα πρέπει να προσαρμόζονται σφιχτά στο κεφάλι σας. 
4.  Λυγίζοντας το στεφάνι, ρυθμίστε την πίεση για να επιτύχετε αποτελεσματική 

προστασία από τον θόρυβο. 
Προειδοποίηση: πρόκειται για προστατευτικά ακοής μεσαίου μεγέθους σύμφωνα με 
το EN352-1. Το μέγεθός τους ταιριάζει στους περισσότερους χρήστες. 
■ Οι ωτοασπίδες κυπέλλου πρέπει να φορεθούν, να ρυθμιστούν και να συντηρηθούν 
σύμφωνα με αυτές τις οδηγίες χρήσης. Θα πρέπει να ελέγχονται σε τακτική βάση για 
να βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν χρειάζονται αντικατάσταση. 
■ Αυτό το προϊόν μπορεί να επηρεαστεί αρνητικά από ορισμένες χημικές ουσίες. 
Μπορείτε να λάβετε περισσότερες πληροφορίες από τον κατασκευαστή. 
■ Οι ωτοασπίδες κυπέλλου και ιδιαίτερα τα μαξιλάρια μπορεί να καταστραφούν με τη 
χρήση και πρέπει να ελέγχονται σε συχνά χρονικά διαστήματα για να βεβαιωθείτε 
π.χ. ότι δεν έχουν σπάσει ή ότι ο ήχος δεν διαρρέει μέσω αυτών.  
■ Η τοποθέτηση καλυμμάτων υγιεινής στα μαξιλάρια με μπορεί να επηρεάσει την 
ακουστική απόδοση των ωτοασπίδων. 
Τα ακουστικά πρέπει πάντα να τοποθετούνται πριν ο χρήστης εισέλθει σε 
θορυβώδες περιβάλλον και να φοριέται για όλη τη διάρκεια της παραμονής του 
εκεί !    
ΔΕΔΟΜΕΝΑ ΑΠΟΣΒΕΣΗΣ: 

Συχνότητα  (Hz) 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000 

Μέση εξασθένηση 
(dB) 15.9 19.2 28.1 37.7 37.5 40.1 37.5 

Τυπική απόκλιση (dB) 1.9 2.0 2.3 2.4 2.0 2.9 2.8 

Μειωμένη απώλεια 
εισαγωγής APV (dB) 14.0 17.2 25.8 35.3 35.5 37.2 34.7 

SNR: 31 dB   H: 36 dB  M: 28 dB  L: 24 dB Βάρος: 209 g 
Καθαρισμός και απολύμανση: Η επιφάνεια των ακουστικών μπορεί να σκουπιστεί 
με ένα μαλακό ύφασμα μουσκεμένο με σαπουνόνερο. Δεν επιτρέπεται να 
χρησιμοποιούνται διαλύτες για τον καθαρισμό. Τα ακουστικά δεν πρέπει να 
βυθίζονται σε οποιοδήποτε υγρό. 
 1.  Απολυμάνετε τις ωτοασπίδες κάθε τρεις μήνες. 
 2.  Απολυμάνετε με αλκοόλη όλα τα μέρη που έρχονται σε επαφή με τον χρήστη. 
Αποθήκευση: Προστατεύστε το προϊόν από ακραίες θερμοκρασίες, υγρασία και 
έντονο φως, κατά προτίμηση αποθηκεύετε σε καθαρό και στεγνό πλαστικό 
περίβλημα. 
Η αποτελεσματικότητα των ωτοασπίδων αυτών θα μειωθεί δραματικά εάν δεν 
τηρηθούν οι προαναφερθείσες συστάσεις. 
Το πιστοποιητικό τύπου εκδόθηκε από τον κοινοποιημένο οργανισμό 2056 SAI 
Global Assurance Services Ltd. Partis House, Ground Floor, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, 
Milton Keynes, MK5 8HJ. United Kingdom. Η διαδικασία αξιολόγησης της 
συμμόρφωσης υπόκειται στην εποπτεία του κοινοποιημένου οργανισμού 2056 SAI 
Global Assurance Services Ltd. Partis House, Ground Floor, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, 
Milton Keynes, MK5 8HJ. United Kingdom. Η Δήλωση Συμμόρφωσης είναι διαθέσιμη 
μετά στην ηλεκτρονική διεύθυνση  www.cerva.com/conformity.htm. 
Κατασκευαστής: GUANGZHOU J&Y SAFETY PRODUCTS MANUFACTURER CO. 
LTD, No.5, Yongle Road, Huashan Town, Huadu District, Guangzhou CHINA 
Μπορείτε να λάβετε περισσότερες πληροφορίες από τον Εξουσιοδοτημένος 
αντιπρόσωπος: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Τσεχική 
Δημοκρατία. 

 

 TÁJÉKOZTATÓ HALLÁSVÉDŐ 
ESZKÖZÖKHÖZ 
Meghatározás: hallásvédő eszköz, FM-1 típus, ártalmas zajok elleni védelemre 
készült. Megfelelő használat és karbantartás mellett védelmet nyújt hallása számára 
elsősorban magas frekvenciájú zajok ellen. Kielégíti az EU 2016/425 rendelet 
irányelvelőírásait és megfelel az EN352-1:2002 szabvány követelményeinek. 
Leírás és jelölés: műanyag fültok csészék habosított zajcsökkentő betétekkel. A 
fültokok párnái polimer habból és PVC-ből készültek. A fültok pántja műanyag. 
A fültok jelzése (típus) FM-1, EN352-1:2002 (szabvány), az anyagcímke, a 
gyártócím:  
gyártó  megfelelőségi jelölés 
védjegye   2056 Module D 
Használat: bejelentett szervezet 

1. Húzza szét a csészéket és helyezze a fejére a pánttal felfelé. 
2. A pántot igazítsa a fejtetőre és állítsa be a csészék magasságát a fülének 

megfelelően kényelmes helyzetbe. 
3. A csészék párnája illeszkedjen szorosan a fül körül. 
4. A fejpánt hajlításával állítsa be a szorítás erejét a zaj elleni hatékony 

védelem eléréséhez. 
Figyelmeztetés: a hallásvédő eszköz közepes méretű, megfelelően az EN352-1 
szabványnak. Ez a méret a legtöbb felhasználó méretének megfelel. 
■ A hallásvédő eszköz használatát, beállítását és karbantartását végezze a 
tájékoztató betartásával! Ellenőrizze rendszeresen az állapotát! 
■ Ez a termék károsodhat bizonyos vegyszerek hatásától. További információkat a 
gyártótól kérhet. 
■ A fültok csészéi, különösen a fülpárnák elhasználódhatnak idővel. Ellenőrizze 
rendszeresen azok állapotát! A repedt, sérült párnákat azonnal cserélje ki! 
■ A fülpárnák letakarása papír vagy textil borítóval befolyásolhatja a védelem 
hatékonyságát. 
A fültokot vegye fel, mielőtt a zajos térbe lépne! Viselje folyamatosan, amíg a 
veszélyes területet nem hagyta el! 
Csillapítási adatok:  

Frequency (Hz) 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000 

Átlagos csillapítás 
(dB) 15.9 19.2 28.1 37.7 37.5 40.1 37.5 

Standard eltérés (dB) 1.9 2.0 2.3 2.4 2.0 2.9 2.8 

Számított csillapítás 
APV (dB) 14.0 17.2 25.8 35.3 35.5 37.2 34.7 

SNR: 31 dB   H: 36 dB  M: 28 dB  L: 24 dB tömeg: 209 g 
 

Tisztítás, fertőtlenítés: a fültok felületét pura kendővel és enyhe szappanos vízzel 
törölje le. Ne használjon oldószeres tisztítószert! Ne merítse a fültokot folyadékba!. 

1. fertőtlenítse 3 havonta! 
2. a bőrrel érintkező felületek fertőtlenítéséhez használjon alkoholt! 

Tárolás: védje a védőeszközt szélsőséges hőmérsékletektől, nedvességtől, erős 
fénytől és napsütéstől. Lehetőségek szerint tartsa tiszta műanyag tasakban használat 
között. 
A védőeszközök teljesítménye és ezzel az Ön biztonsága súlyosan csökken, ha 
nem követi tájékoztató útmutatását használat közben vagy a karbantartás 
során! 
Típusvizsgálati tanúsítást kiadta: 2056 SAI Global Assurance Services Ltd. Partis 
House, Ground Floor, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes, MK5 8HJ. United 
Kingdom. A megfelelőségértékelési eljárást a bejelentett szervezet 2056 SAI Global 
Assurance Services Ltd. Partis House, Ground Floor, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton 
Keynes, MK5 8HJ. United Kingdom felügyeli. A megfelelőségi nyilatkozat letölthető a 
www.cerva.com/conformity.htm. 
A gyártó azonosítója: GUANGZHOU J&Y SAFETY PRODUCTS MANUFACTURER 
CO. LTD, No.5, Yongle Road, Huashan Town, Huadu District, Guangzhou CHINA 
Forgalmazó: CERVA Magyarország, 1222 Budapest, Nagytétényi út 112. 
A további információk a következő címen szerezhetők a gyártó meghatalmazott 
kéviselője: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Csehország 

 ISTRUZIONI PER USO DEI PROTETTORI 
DELL’UDITO  
Specifica: Le cuffie costituite da conchiglie, modello FM-1, sono ideate per la 
protezione dell’udito contro il rumore nocivo. Se messe bene e mantenute con cura, 
offrono una protezione dell’udito soprattutto dal rumore ad alta frequenza. 
Rispondono ai requisiti del Regolamento (EU) 2016/425 e della norma EN352-
1:2002. 
Descrizione e marcatura: Le cuffie (ABS) sono costituite da conchiglie in materia 
plastica riempite con schiuma fonoassorbente. Creano un contatto ermetico con la 
testa per mezzo dei cuscinetti in schiuma polimerica (PVC) e sono collegate da un 
archetto di sostegno in materia plastica (POM) che passa sopra alla testa. Le cuffie 
sono marcate con il modello FM-1, la norma EN352-1:2002, l'etichetta del materiale, 
l'indirizzo del produttore:  
marchio del  marchio di conformità 
produttore  2056 Module D 
Impiego: ente notificato 

1. Allungare l’archetto di sostegno e mettete le cuffie alle orecchie in modo 
tale che l’archetto di sostegno passi sopra alla testa.  

2. Posizionare l’archetto di sostegno sopra alla testa e regolare l’altezza delle 
conchiglie in modo tale da sentirsi comodi.  

3. I cuscinetti delle cuffie dovrebbero creare un contatto ermetico con la testa  
4. La forza premente e l’efficacia della protezione contro il rumore è regolabile 

tramite la flessione dell’archetto di sostegno.  
Avvertimento: Questo è il protettore dell’udito di taglia media in conformità alla 
norma EN352-1. Questa taglia sta alla maggior parte degli utilizzatori.   
■ Le cuffie devono essere messe, regolate e manutenute conformemente alle 
presenti istruzioni. Vanno regolarmente controllate per accertarsi che non necessitino 
della sostituzione.    
■ Determinate sostanze chimiche possono provocare danni al presente prodotto. Per 
maggiori informazioni rivolgersi al produttore.   
■ Le cuffie e particolarmente i cuscinetti di appoggio possono subire danni durante 
l’uso e dovrebbero essere frequentemente controllati se non presentano le rotture o 
non lasciano passare il rumore.  
■ L’uso dei copricuscinetti può influenzare le caratteristiche acustiche del protettore 
dell’udito.  
Il protettore dell’udito deve essere messo tassativamente prima dell’ingresso in 
un locale rumoroso ed indossato per tutto il tempo in cui permane il rischio di 
esposizione al rumore! 
DATI DI ATTENUAZIONE:  

Frequenza (Hz) 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000 

Attenuazione media 
(dB) 15.9 19.2 28.1 37.7 37.5 40.1 37.5 

Deviazione standard  
(dB) 1.9 2.0 2.3 2.4 2.0 2.9 2.8 

Attenuazione inserita 
ridotta  APV (dB) 14.0 17.2 25.8 35.3 35.5 37.2 34.7 

SNR: 31 dB   H: 36 dB  M: 28 dB  L: 24 dB peso: 209 g 
 

Pulizia e disinfezione: La superficie dei protettori può essere strofinata con un 
panno morbido inumidito con acqua e sapone. Per la pulizia non devono essere 
utilizzati i diluenti. Divieto di sommersione in liquidi.  

1. La disinfezione va eseguita con la periodicità di ogni tre mesi, in cui le cuffie 
vengono utilizzate.  

2. Tutte le parti a contatto con utilizzatore vanno disinfettati con l’alcool.  
Stoccaggio: Stoccare al riparo dalle temperature estreme, dall’umidità e dalla luce 
intensa, preferibilmente in un asciutto imballaggio plastico.  
Il mancato rispetto delle presenti raccomandazioni può notevolmente 
peggiorare il rendimento del presente protettore dell’udito.  
Il certificato del tipo è stato rilasciato da un ente notificato 2056 SAI Global Assurance 
Services Ltd. Partis House, Ground Floor, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes, 
MK5 8HJ. United Kingdom. La procedura di valutazione della conformità è sotto la 
sorveglianza dell'organismo notificato 2056 SAI Global Assurance Services Ltd. Partis 
House, Ground Floor, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes, MK5 8HJ. United Kingdom. 
Il certificato di conformità è disponibile sul sito www.cerva.com/conformity.htm. 
Produttore: GUANGZHOU J&Y SAFETY PRODUCTS MANUFACTURER CO. LTD, 
No.5, Yongle Road, Huashan Town, Huadu District, Guangzhou CHINA 
Per ulteriori informazioni rivolgersi da un rappresentante autorizzato: CERVA 
GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Repubblica Ceca 
 

 ЕСТУДІ ҚОРҒАУҒА АРНАЛҒАН НҰСҚАУ  
Арналуы: Есту қорғау аспабы, FM-1 моделі зиянды шулардан есту органдарын 
қорғауға арналған. Егер басқа дұрыс отырғызылып қажетті күтімі жасалып 
тұрған болса əсіресе жоғарғы жиіліктегі шудан есту органдарын қорғайды. 
Европаның (EU) 2016/425 Ережесінің мен EN352-1:2002 стандартының 
шарттарын орындайды. 
Сипаттама жəне таңбалау: Есту қорғау аспабы (ABS) шу сіңіретін көбік сіңіргіш, 
көбік полимерден (PVC) жасалған нығыз отырғызылатын жастықшалар жəне 
басқа ұстап тұратын пластмасса бастың ұстауышты (POM). Құлаққаптар моделі 
FM-1, EN352-1:2002 стандарты, материалдың жапсырмасымен, өндірушінің 
мекенжайы: 
өндірушінің  сəйкестік белгісі 
белгісі  2056 Module D 
Қолданылуы: лауазымды  тұлғамен 

1. бастың ұстауышын созып бастың ұстауышы бастың үстінде 
болатындай етіп құлаққапты орналастырыңыз 

2. бастың ұстауышын бастың ең жоғарғы жеріне орналастырып 
құлаққаптың биіктігін өзіңіз ыңғайлы сезінетіндей етіп тарылтыңыз 

3. құлаққап басқа нығыз келіп туруы қажет  
4. бастың ұстауышты қысқартып қысымын жəне шу өтуге қарсы бекітуін 

тарылтыңыз 
Сақтаңыз: Бұлар EN352-1 стандарты бойынша орта размерлі есту қорғау 
аспаптары. Олардын размері қолданушылардың көбіне қолайлы.  
 есту қорғау аспаптары осы нұсқау бойынша қондырылған, тарылтылған жəне 

ұқыпталған болуы қажет. 
 Бұл өнімге кейбір химиялық заттар жағымсыз əсер етуге болады. Анық 

мəліметтерді өндірушіден алуыңызға болады. 
 Есту қорғау аспаптары мен ерекше қондырылатын жастықтары қолдана келе 

бұзылып нашарлауына болады, сондықтан қандайбір, мысалы,сызат түсті ме 
не дыбыс өткізіп тұр ма дегенді жиі тексеріп тұрган жөн.  

  Қондырылатын жастықтарға гигиеналық қап қолдану есту қорғау есту қорғау 
аспаптары акустикалық қасиеттеріне əсер етуіне болады.  

Есту қорғау аспаптарын қолданушы шулы ортаға кірерден бұрын қайткен  
үнемі тағыңыз жəне сонда болған барлық уақытта тағулы болсын!    
ҚҰЛДЫРАУ ТУРАЛЫ МƏЛІМЕТТЕР:  
Жиілігі (Гц) 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000 

Ортаншы басылу  
(дБ) 15.9 19.2 28.1 37.7 37.5 40.1 37.5 

Стандарттық ауытқу 
(dB) 1.9 2.0 2.3 2.4 2.0 2.9 2.8 

Азайтылған кірістіру  
Құлдырауы APV (dB) 14.0 17.2 25.8 35.3 35.5 37.2 34.7 

SNR: 31 dB   H: 36 dB  M: 28 dB  L: 24 dB салмағы: 209 гр 
 

Тазалау жəне дезинфекция істеу: Қорғаушы аспаптың бетін сабынды сумен 
ылғалданған жұмсақ шүберекпен сүртуге болады. Тазалауға ешбір еріткіш затын 
қолдануға болмайды. Қорғаушы аспабы ешқандай сұйыққа матырылмауға тиісті.  

1. Қорғаушы аспабын қолданған үш ай сайын дезинфекцияны істеңіз 
2. Қолданушы тиген барлық бөлшектерін алкогольмен дезинфекция 

істеңіз.  
Сақтау: Өнімді сақтаған кезде оны ерекше ыстықтан, ылғалдығы мен жарқынды 
жарықтан қорғап, ең жақсысы құрғақ жəне пласстмасса қапта сақтаңыз.  
Егер жоғарыда көрсетілген нұсқауларды орындамасаңыз бұл қорғаушы 
аспаптың əсері айырықша нашарлайды.  
Тип маркасының сертификаты лауазымды тұлғамен 2056 SAI Global Assurance 
Services Ltd. Partis House, Ground Floor, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes, 
MK5 8HJ. United Kingdom, берілді.  Сəйкестікті бағалау процедурасы уəкілетті 
органның қадағалауында жатыр 2056 SAI Global Assurance Services Ltd. Partis 
House, Ground Floor, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes, MK5 8HJ. United Kingdom. 
Сəйкестік туралы декларация жарияланған "www.cerva.com/conformity.htm. 
Өндіруші: GUANGZHOU J&Y SAFETY PRODUCTS MANUFACTURER CO. LTD, 
No.5, Yongle Road, Huashan Town, Huadu District, Guangzhou CHINA 
Келесі хабарды Уəкілетті өкіл сұрауыңызға болады: ЦЕРВА, Чехия 
республикасы  

FM-1 EN 352-1  
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 GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING VOOR 
GEHOORBESCHERMING 
Kenmerken: De gehoorbeschermer, model FM-1 is ontworpen om uw gehoor te 
beschermen tegen schadelijk geluid. Als het product goed wordt gedragen en met de 
nodige zorg wordt behandeld, dan biedt hij bescherming tegen hoge frequenties van 
lawaai. Het is conform aan de Europese normen (EU) 2016/425 en EN352-1:2002 
standard. 
Beschrijving en markering: Plastieken oorkap, met schuim gevulde en goed 
aansluitende oorschelpen gemaakt met schuim polymer en een plastieken 
hoofdbeugel. De oorschelpen zijn gemarkeerd met model FM-1, EN352-1:2002 
standard, materiaaletiket, fabrikantadres:  
het handelsmerk  conformiteitsmerkteken 
van de fabrikant  2056 Module D 
Gebruik: gemachtigde instelling 

1. Verleng de hoofdbeugel en doe de oorschelpen op de oren zodat de 
hoofdbeugel zich boven het hoofd bevindt. 

2. Plaats de hoofdbeugel op het hoofd en pas de hoogte van de oorschelpen 
aan tot u zich comfortabel voelt.  

3. De oorkussentjes moeten strak op de oren zitten 
4. Door de hoofdbeugel te buigen pas je de druk aan om zo een doeltreffende 

bescherming tegen lawaai te bereiken. 
Waarschuwing: Dit zijn middelgrote gehoordbeschermers conform aan EN352-1. 
Hun grootte past de meeste gebruikers.  
■ De oorkap moet gedragen, aangepast en verzorgd worden volgens deze 
gebruiksinstructies. Ze moet regelmatig gecontroleerd worden om er voor te zorgen 
dat ze geen vervangen vereist. 
■ Dit product kan worden aangetast door bepaalde chemische stoffen. Meer 
informatie kan ontvangen worden bij de fabrikant.  
■ De oorkap en in het bijzondere de oorkussentjes kunnen verslijten, daarom moeten 
ze regelmatig gecontroleerd worden om te verzekeren dat ze bijvoorbeeld niet 
gebarsten zijn of dat het geluid niet lekt. 
■ Vervangbare oorkussentjes op de kussentjes plaatsen kan de gehoordbescherming 
van de oorkappen beinvloeden.  
De gebruiker moet de oorkap altijd opzetten voor hij een lawaaierige omgeving 
betreedt en deze moet de gehele duur gedragen worden! 
Dempingswaarden:  

Frequentie (Hz) 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000 

Demping (dB) 15.9 19.2 28.1 37.7 37.5 40.1 37.5 

Standaard deviatie (dB) 1.9 2.0 2.3 2.4 2.0 2.9 2.8 

Verlaagd verlies van 
inkomend geluid APV (dB) 14.0 17.2 25.8 35.3 35.5 37.2 34.7 

SNR: 31 dB   H: 36 dB  M: 28 dB  L: 24 dB Gewicht: 209 g 
Reiniging en ontsmetting: De oppervlakte van de oorkap kan geveegd worden met 
een zachte en vochtige doek. Er mogen geen oplosmiddelen gebruikt worden voor de 
reiniging. De oorkap mag niet gedompeld worden in vloeistof.  

1. Desinfecteer de oorkap elke drie maanden 
2. Desinfecteer met alcohol alle delen die in aanraking komen met de 

gebruiker  
Opslagruimte: Bescherm het product tegen extreme temperaturen, vochtigheid en 
fel licht, bij voorkeur opbergen in een propere en droge plastieken zak. 
De doeltreffendheid van de oorkap kan drastisch verminderen als de 
bovengenoemde aanbevelingen niet gerespecteerd worden.  
Certificaat type was uitgegeven door een gemachtigde instelling 2056 SAI Global 
Assurance Services Ltd. Partis House, Ground Floor, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton 
Keynes, MK5 8HJ. United Kingdom. Conformiteitsbeoordelingsprocedure staat 
onder toezicht van aangemelde instantie 2056 SAI Global Assurance Services Ltd. 
Partis House, Ground Floor, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes, MK5 8HJ. United 
Kingdom. De conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op 
www.cerva.com/conformity.htm. 
Fabrikant: GUANGZHOU J&Y SAFETY PRODUCTS MANUFACTURER CO. LTD, 
No.5, Yongle Road, Huashan Town, Huadu District, Guangzhou CHINA 
U kunt verdere informatie ontvangen van een geautoriseerde vertegenwoordiger: 
CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Tsjechische Republiek 
 

 BRUKSANVISNING FOR ØREKLOKKER 
Bruksformål: Øreklokker, modell FM-1, er beregnet på å beskytte hørselsorganene 
mot skadelig støy. Under forutsetning av at de er satt skikkelig på og stelles ordentlig, 
gir de vern og da særlig mot høyfrekvent støy. De oppfyller kravene i regel 
(EU) 2016/425 og norm EN352-1:2002.  
Beskrivelse og merking: Øreklokker i plast med støy absorbator av skum, med 
tettsittende puter av skumpolymer og hodebånd i plast. Øreklokkene er merket med 
modell FM-1, norm EN352-1:2002, materialetikett, produsentadresse:  
produsentens  konformitetsmerke 
varemerke  2056 Module D 
Bruk: kontrollorgan 

1. Utvid hodebåndet og sett øreklokkene på ørene, slik at du har hodebåndet 
over hodet 

2. Plasser hodebåndet øverst på hodet og juster høyden på øreklokkene, slik 
at det er bekvemt å ha dem på 

3. Øreklokkenes puter bør ligge tett mot hodet 
4. Idet du bøyer hodebåndet, justerer du strammingen og tettheten for å 

oppnå en effektiv beskyttelse mot støy 
Advarsel: Dette er hørselsvern av mellomstørrelse i samsvar med EN352-1. 
Størrelsen passer de fleste brukere.  
■ Øreklokkene må settes på, justeres og stelles i hht. disse anvisningene. De bør 
kontrolleres jevnlig, idet du sjekker hvorvidt de trenger å erstatning. 
■ Dette produktet kan påvirkes på en negativ måte av visse kjemiske stoffer. 
Ytterligere informasjon kan du få fra produsenten.  
■ Øreklokkene, og da spesielt de tettsittende putene, vil kunne komme til skade 
gjennom bruk og bør kontrolleres ofte og jevnlig, idet du sjekker hvorvidt de har 
sprukket eller hvorvidt lyd trenger gjennom dem.  
■ Bruk av hygieniske trekk på de tettsittende putene, vil kunne påvirke øreklokkenes 
akustiske egenskaper. 
Øreklokkene må av prinsipp settes på før brukeren begir seg inn på et støyfullt 
område og brukeren må ha dem på seg hele tiden vedkommende oppholder 
seg i dette området! 
ANGIVELSER ANG. STØYDEMPING:  

Frekvens (Hz) 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000 

Middels støydemping 
(dB) 15.9 19.2 28.1 37.7 37.5 40.1 37.5 

Standardavvik (dB) 1.9 2.0 2.3 2.4 2.0 2.9 2.8 

Redusert innleggstap 
APV (dB) 14.0 17.2 25.8 35.3 35.5 37.2 34.7 

SNR: 31 dB   H: 36 dB  M: 28 dB  L: 24 dB Vekt: 209 g 
Rengjøring og desinfisering: Hørselsvernets overflate kan tørkes over med en myk 
klut med såpevann. Det får ikke benyttes løsningsmidler til rengjøring. Øreklokkene 
får ikke dynkes i væske. 

1. Foreta desinfisering hver 3. måned 
2. Desinfiser ved hjelp av alkohol alle deler som kommer i kontakt med 

brukeren 
Oppbevaring/lagring: Under oppbevaring/lagring må produktet beskyttes mot 
ekstreme temperaturer, fuktighet og intenst lys, og da helst liggende i ren og tørr 
emballasje. 
Hørselsvernets virkningsgrad vil bli betydelig redusert, dersom ikke de overfor 
angitte anbefalingene overholdes 
Typesertifikat er utstedt av kontrollorgan 2056 SAI Global Assurance Services Ltd. 
Partis House, Ground Floor, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes, MK5 8HJ. 
United Kingdom. Samsvarsvurderingsprosedyre er overvåket av meldt organ 2056 
SAI Global Assurance Services Ltd. Partis House, Ground Floor, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, 
Milton Keynes, MK5 8HJ. United Kingdom. Samsvarserklæringen er etter lagt ut på 
nettstedet www.cerva.com/conformity.htm. 
Produsent: GUANGZHOU J&Y SAFETY PRODUCTS MANUFACTURER CO. LTD, 
No.5, Yongle Road, Huashan Town, Huadu District, Guangzhou CHINA 
Du kan be om ytterligere informasjon fra en autorisert representant, som er CERVA 
GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Tsjekkia 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 INSTRUKCJA UŻYTKOWANIA OCHRONNIKÓW SŁUCHU 
Specyfikacja: Ochronniki słuchu, model FM-1 zostały zaprojektowane aby chronić 
słuch użytkownika przed hałasem. Jeśli są właściwie noszone i odpowiednio 
użytkowane zapewniają ochronę słuchu przede wszystkim przed hałasem o wysokich 
częstotliwościach. Ochronniki są zgodne rozporządzenia (EU) 2016/425  i spełniają 
wymagania normy EN352-1:2002. 
Opis produktu i oznakowanie: Nauszniki plastykowe z pianką tłumiącą hałas, ze 
ściśle dopasowanymi poduszeczkami wykonanymi z pianki polimerowej oraz z 
plastykowym pałąkiem nagłownym. Nauszniki są następująco oznakowane: model 
FM-1, norma- EN 352-1:2002, etykietą materiału, adresem producenta:  
znak towarowy  znak zgodności 
producenta i 2056 Module D 
Sposób użycia: Jednostkę Notyfikowaną 

1. Rozszerzyć pałąk nagłowny i założyć nauszniki tak aby pałąk znajdował się 
nad głową. 

2. Umieścić pałąk na czubku głowy i wyregulować komfortową wysokość 
muszli ochraniaczy. 

3. Poduszeczki nauszników powinny lekko przylegać do głowy. 
4. Poprzez wyginanie pałąka nagłownego dopasować siłę nacisku  oraz 

skuteczność ochrony przed hałasem. 
Ostrzeżenie:  
■ To są średniego rozmiaru ochronniki słuchu zgodne z normą EN352-1. Ich rozmiar 
jest odpowiedni dla większości użytkowników. Należy regularnie monitorować stan 
ochronników aby się upewnić, czy nie wymagają one wymiany. 
■Niektóre substancje chemiczne mogą niekorzystnie wpływać na ten produkt. 
Bardziej szczegółowe informacje można uzyskać u producenta. 
■Muszle ochraniaczy, w szczególności poduszeczki mogą z czasem ulec 
uszkodzeniu dlatego należy regularnie sprawdzać ich stan pod kątem uszkodzeń np. 
czy nie są pęknięte lub czy nie przepuszczają dźwięku. 
■Montaż nakładek higienicznych na poduszeczkach może wpłynąć na poziom 
tłumienia nauszników 
Nauszniki należy zawsze zakładać  przed wejściem w środowisko o 
zagrażającym natężeniu hałasu i pozostawać w nich przez cały tam spędzony! 
DANE DOT. TŁUMIENIA:  

Częstotliwość (Hz) 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000 

Stopień tłumienia (dB) 15.9 19.2 28.1 37.7 37.5 40.1 37.5 

Odchylenie standardowe 
(dB) 1.9 2.0 2.3 2.4 2.0 2.9 2.8 

Obniżenie tłumienności 
wtrącenia APV (dB) 14.0 17.2 25.8 35.3 35.5 37.2 34.7 

SNR: 31 dB   H: 36 dB  M: 28 dB  L: 24 dB Waga: 209 g 
 

Czyszczenie i dezynfekcja: Powierzchnie nauszników można przecierać miękką 
szmatką zmoczoną wodą z mydłem. Do czyszczenia  nie  należy używać 
rozpuszczalników. Nauszników nie należy zanurzać w żadnych płynach.  

1. Nauszniki należy dezynfekować regularnie co 3 miesiące.  
2. Wydezynfekuj alkoholem wszystkie części ochronników, które mają 

kontakt z użytkownikiem  
Przechowywanie: Produkt należy chronić przed działaniem skrajnych temperatur, 
wilgocią i intensywnym oświetleniem, najlepiej jest przechowywać ochronniki w 
czystym plastykowym opakowaniu.  
Nieprzestrzeganie wymienionych powyżej zaleceń może wpłynąć niekorzystnie 
na skuteczność działania tych nauszników 
Certyfikat oceny typu CE został wydany przez Jednostkę Notyfikowaną 2056 SAI 
Global Assurance Services Ltd. Partis House, Ground Floor, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, 
Milton Keynes, MK5 8HJ. United Kingdom. Procedura oceny zgodności podlega 
nadzorowi jednostki notyfikowanej 2056 SAI Global Assurance Services Ltd. Partis 
House, Ground Floor, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes, MK5 8HJ. United Kingdom. 
Deklaracja zgodności jest dostępna na www.cerva.com/conformity.htm. 
Producent: GUANGZHOU J&Y SAFETY PRODUCTS MANUFACTURER CO. LTD, 
No.5, Yongle Road, Huashan Town, Huadu District, Guangzhou CHINA 
Więcej informacji mozna uzyskać ko ntaktując się autoryzowanego przedstawiciela: 
CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Republika Czeska. 
Importer w Polsce: CERVA Polska Sp. z o.o., ul. Polna 148, 87-100 Toruń. Polska 
 

 INSTRUÇÕES DE USO PARA OS PROTETORES DE OUVIDOS 
Especificações: O protetor de ouvido, modelo FM-1 está projetado para proteger 
seu ouvido de ruídos nocivos. Se for usado adequadamente e tratado com o devido 
cuidado, oferece proteção auditiva principalmente contra o ruído de alta frequência. 
Atende às exigências do Regulamento (EU) 2016/425 e da norma EN352-1:2002. 
Descrição e marcação: Conchas de plástico abafadoras de ruídos e espuma 
absorvente de ruídos, com almofadas bem ajustadas feitas de espuma de polímero e 
um arco de plástico. Os protetores de ouvido são marcados com o modelo FM-1, 
norma EN352-1: 2002, etiqueta do material, endereço do fabricante:  
marca registrada  marca de conformidade 
do fabricante  2056 Module D 
Uso: Órgão Notificado 

1. Estender o arco e colocar os protetores de ouvidos de modo com que o 
arco fique em cima da cabeça. 

2. Posicione o arco dos protetores em cima da cabeça e ajuste os fones de 
modo a se sentir confortável. 

3. As almofadas dos protetores devem se ajustar perfeitamente a sua cabeça. 
4. Incline a cabeça para ajustar a pressão, para assegurar uma proteção 

eficaz contra o ruído. 
Aviso: Estes protetores são de tamanho médio de acordo com a norma EN352-1. O 
seu tamanho se adapta a maioria dos usuários.  
■. Os protetores em forma de conchas têm que ser usados, ajustados e mantidos de 
acordo com estas instruções de utilização. Devem ser verificados em uma base 
regular para garantir que não necessitam de substituição. 
■. Este produto pode ser negativamente afetado por certas substâncias químicas. 
Você pode receber mais informações do fabricante. 
■. As conchas abafadoras de ruídos e, em particular, as almofadas, podem ficar 
danificadas com o uso e devem ser verificadas em intervalos frequentes para 
certificar-se, por exemplo, de não estarem rachadas ou que o som não esteja 
vazando através delas. 
■. As almofadas com as capas de higiene podem afetar o desempenho acústico dos 
protetores de ouvido. 
Os protetores de ouvidos devem sempre ser colocados antes que os usuários 
entrem em áreas ruidosas e mantidos nos ouvidos durante todo o tempo em 
que estiverem lá! 
DADOS DE ATENUAÇÃO:  

Frequência (Hz) 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000 

Atenuação media (dB) 15.9 19.2 28.1 37.7 37.5 40.1 37.5 

Desvio patrão (dB) 1.9 2.0 2.3 2.4 2.0 2.9 2.8 

Perda por inserção 
reduzida APV (dB) 14.0 17.2 25.8 35.3 35.5 37.2 34.7 

SNR: 31 dB   H: 36 dB  M: 28 dB  L: 24 dB Peso: 209 g 
Limpeza e desinfecção: A superfície dos protetores de ouvido pode ser limpa com 
um pano macio umedecido com água de sabão. Solventes não podem ser usados 
para limpeza. Os protetores de ouvido não podem ser submersos em quaisquer 
líquidos. 

1. desinfetar os protetores de ouvido a cada três meses 
2. desinfetar com álcool todas as partes que entram em contato com o 

usuário. 
Armazenamento: Proteja o produto de temperaturas extremas, umidade e luz 
intensa, de preferência armazenar em um saco de plástico limpo e seco. 
A eficácia desses protetores de ouvido vai ser drasticamente reduzida se as 
recomendações acima mencionadas não forem observadas. 
O certificado de tipo foi emitido pelo Órgão Notificado 2056 SAI Global Assurance 
Services Ltd. Partis House, Ground Floor, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes, 
MK5 8HJ. United Kingdom. O procedimento de avaliação da conformidade está sob 
vigilância do organismo notificado 2056 SAI Global Assurance Services Ltd. Partis 
House, Ground Floor, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes, MK5 8HJ. United Kingdom. 
A declaração de conformidade estará disponível em www.cerva.com/conformity.htm. 
Fabricante: GUANGZHOU J&Y SAFETY PRODUCTS MANUFACTURER CO. LTD, 
No.5, Yongle Road, Huashan Town, Huadu District, Guangzhou CHINA 
Mais informações podem ser recebidas com o representante autorizado: CERVA 
GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, República Tcheca. 

 INSTRUCŢIUNI DE FOLOSIRE PENTRU 
APARATE CE PROTEJEAZĂ AUZUL 
Specificări : Aparatul auditiv, model FM-1 este făcut pentru a vă proteja auzul de 
zgomotele deranjante. Dacă este purtat corect şi tratat cu atenţia cuvenită, oferă 
protecţie în principal, împotriva zgomotului de frecvenţă înaltă. Acesta îndeplineşte 
cerinţele din Regulamentul (EU) 2016/425 şi al standardului  
EN352-1: 2002. 
Descrierea și marcarea: Căşti din plastic, cu amorţitor de zgomot, cu perniţe mici, 
confecţionate din spumă polimer şi o bandă de plastic. Căştile sunt marcate cu 
modelul FM-1, standardul EN352-1: 2002, eticheta de material, adresa 
producătorului:  
marca comercială  marca de conformitate 
a producătorului  2056 Module D 
Folosire: Organism Notificat 

1. întindeţi banda de susţinere şi căştile, astfel încât banda de susţinere să fie 
deasupra capului. 

2. poziţionaţi banda de susţinere pe partea de sus a capului şi ajustaţi 
înălţimea cupelor, astfel încât să vă simţiţi confortabil. 

3. căştile trebuie să se potrivească bine pe cap. 
4. prin îndoirea benzii de susţinere, reglaţi puterea de presiune şi eficacitatea 

protecţiei împotriva zgomotului. 
Avertisment: aceste aparate de protecţie a auzului sunt de mărime medie potrivit 
EN352-1. Dimensiunea lor se potriveşte majorităţii utilizatorilor. 
■ Căştile protectoare trebuie să fie purtate, reglate şi întreţinute în conformitate cu 
aceste instrucţiuni de utilizare. Acestea ar trebui să fie verificate în mod regulat 
pentru a se asigura că nu au nevoie de înlocuire. 
■ Acest produs poate fi afectat în mod negativ de anumite substanţe chimice. Puteţi 
primi informaţii suplimentare de la producător. 
■ Căştile şi în special perniţele se pot deteriora odată cu utilizarea şi ar trebui să fie 
verificate frecvent pentru a se asigura că, de exemplu, nu s-au spart sau ca sunetul 
nu pătrunde prin ele. 
■Montarea perniţelor cu huse igienice poate afecta performanţa acustică a căştilor. 
Căştile trebuie să fie întotdeauna puse înainte ca utilizatorul să intre în medii 
zgomotoase şi purtate pe întreaga durată petrecută în locul respectiv. 
ATENUAREA ZGOMOTULUI:  

Frecvenţă (Hz) 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000 

Atenuarea (dB) 15.9 19.2 28.1 37.7 37.5 40.1 37.5 

Deviaţia standard (dB) 1.9 2.0 2.3 2.4 2.0 2.9 2.8 

Reducerea inserţiei 
pierdute APV (dB) 14.0 17.2 25.8 35.3 35.5 37.2 34.7 

SNR: 31 dB   H: 36 dB  M: 28 dB  L: 24 dB greutate: 209 g 
Curăţarea şi dezinfectarea: Suprafaţa căştilor poate fi ştearsă cu o cârpă moale, 
umezită cu apă şi săpun. Nici un dizolvant nu poate fi folosit pentru curăţare. Căştile 
nu pot fi introduse în nici un fel de lichid. 

1. dezinfectaţi căştile odată la trei luni. 
2. dezinfectaţi cu alcool toate piesele care vin în contact cu utilizatorul. 

Depozitare: Protejaţi produsul împotriva temperaturilor extreme, umiditate şi lumină 
intensă, a se păstra de preferinţă într-un recipient de plastic, curat şi uscat. 
Eficacitatea acestor căşti va scădea dramatic în cazul în care recomandările 
menţionate mai sus nu sunt respectate. 
Prezentul Certificat a fost emis de un Organism Notificat 2056 SAI Global Assurance 
Services Ltd. Partis House, Ground Floor, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes, 
MK5 8HJ. United Kingdom. Procedura de evaluare a conformității se află sub 
supravegherea organismului notificat 2056 SAI Global Assurance Services Ltd. Partis 
House, Ground Floor, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes, MK5 8HJ. United 
Kingdom. Declaraţie de conformitate este publicată la 
www.cerva.com/conformity.htm. 
Producător: GUANGZHOU J&Y SAFETY PRODUCTS MANUFACTURER CO. LTD, 
No.5, Yongle Road, Huashan Town, Huadu District, Guangzhou CHINA 
Puteţi primi informaţii suplimentare de la un distribuitor autorizat: CERVA GROUP 
a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Republica Cehă 
 

 ANVISNINGAR FÖR HÖRSELSKYDD 
Specifikationer: Hörselskyddet, modell FM-1 är avsett att skydda hörseln mot 
skadligt buller. Om de bärs på rätt sätt och behandlas med tillbörlig omsorg, ger de 
skydd främst mot högfrekvent brus. Det uppfyller kraven i regel EU 2016/425 och 
standarden EN352-1: 2002. 
Beskrivning och märkning: Hörselkåpa i plast med en skumbullerdämpare, med 
tättslutande kuddar tillverkade av skumpolymerer och en huvudbygel i plast. 
Hörselkåporna är märkta med modellen FM-1, EN352-1: 2002 standard, 
materialetikett, tillverkarens adress:  
tillverkarens  CE-märkning 
varumärke  2056 Module D 
Användning: anmälda organet 

1. förläng huvudbygeln och placera öronmuffarna så att huvudbygeln är 
ovanför huvudet  

2. placera huvudbygeln högst upp på huvudet och justera höjden på kuporna 
så att det känns bekvämt  

3. hörselkåpans kuddar ska ligga tätt intill ditt huvud  
4. genom att böja bygeln kan trycket justeras för att uppnå ett effektivt skydd 

mot buller  
Varning: detta är små och medelstora hörselskydd enligt EN352-1. Deras storlek 
passar de flesta användare.  
■ hörselkåporna skall bäras, justeras och skötas enligt denna bruksanvisning. De bör 
kontrolleras regelbundet så att de inte kräver bytas ut. 
■ Produkten kan påverkas negativt av vissa kemiska ämnen. Du kan få ytterligare 
information från tillverkaren.  
■ Hörselkåpan och i synnerhet kuddarna kan komma till skada under användningen 
och bör kontrolleras med jämna mellanrum för att se till att de inte spruckit eller att 
ljud läcker igenom dem.  
■ Utrustande av kuddarna med hygieniska överdrag kan påverka öronmuffarnas 
akustiska prestanda.  
Öronmuffarna skall alltid sättas på innan användaren träder in i bullriga miljöer 
och skall bäras under hela den tid som spenderas där!   
DÄMPNINGSDATA:  

Frekvens (Hz) 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000 

Genomsnittlig dämpning 
(dB) 15.9 19.2 28.1 37.7 37.5 40.1 37.5 

Standardavvikelse (dB) 1.9 2.0 2.3 2.4 2.0 2.9 2.8 

Reducerad 
inkopplingsförlust APV (dB) 14.0 17.2 25.8 35.3 35.5 37.2 34.7 

SNR: 31 dB   H: 36 dB  M: 28 dB  L: 24 dB Vikt: 209 g 
 

Rengöring och desinficering: Hörselkåpornas yta kan torkas av med en mjuk trasa 
fuktad med tvålvatten. Inga lösningsmedel får användas vid rengöring. Öronmuffar får 
sänkas ned i några vätskor. 

1. desinficera öronmuffar var tredje månad  
2. desinficera alla delar som kommer i kontakt med användaren med alkohol  

Förvaring: Skydda produkten från extrema temperaturer, fukt och intensivt ljus, 
förvaras helst i en ren och torr plastförpackning.  
Dessa öronmuffars effektivitet minskas dramatiskt om de ovannämnda 
rekommendationerna inte följs.  
Typcertifikatet har utfärdats av det anmälda organet 2056 SAI Global Assurance 
Services Ltd. Partis House, Ground Floor, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes, 
MK5 8HJ. United Kingdom. Överensstämmelsesbedömningsproceduren är under 
övervakning av anmält organ 2056 SAI Global Assurance Services Ltd. Partis House, 
Ground Floor, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes, MK5 8HJ. United Kingdom 
Försäkran om överensstämmelse finns tillgänglig på www.cerva.com/conformity.htm. 
Producent: GUANGZHOU J&Y SAFETY PRODUCTS MANUFACTURER CO. LTD, 
No.5, Yongle Road, Huashan Town, Huadu District, Guangzhou CHINA 
Du kan få ytterligare information från en auktoriserad representant: CERVA GROUP 
a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Tjeckien 

 NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE MUŠĽOVÝCH 
CHRÁNIČOV SLUCHU 
Určenie: Mušľový chránič, model FM-1 je určený k ochrane orgánov sluchu pred 
škodlivým hlukom. Pokiaľ je riadne nasadený, používaný a ošetrovaný s náležitou 
starostlivosťou, poskytuje ochranu sluchu pred najmä vysokofrekvenčným hlukom. 
Spĺňa požiadavky normy (EU) 2016/425 a normy EN352-1:2002. 
Popis: Plastové mušle s penovým absorbérom hluku, s tesniacimi vankúšikmi 
z penového polyméru a plastovým náhlavným spojovacím oblúkom. Slúchadlá sú 
označené, modelom FM-1, normou EN352-1:2002, štítkom materiálu, adresou 
výrobcu:  
ochranná známka  značka zhody 
výrobcu  2056 Module D 
Použitie: notifikovaná osoba 

1. roztiahnite náhlavný oblúk a nasaďte slúchadla na uši tak aby náhlavný 
oblúk bol nad hlavou 

2. umiestnite náhlavný oblúk na vrch hlavy a upravte výšku mušlí tak aby, ste 
sa cítili pohodlne 

3. vankúšiky slúchadiel by mali tesne priliehať k hlave 
4. prihnutím náhlavného oblúku upravíte silu prítlaku a účinnosť utesnenia 

proti prieniku hluku 
Upozornenie : toto sú chrániče sluchu  strednej veľkosti v súlade s EN352-1. Ich 
veľkosť vyhovuje väčšine užívateľov.  
■ Mušľové chrániče musia byť nasadené, nastavené a udržované v súlade s týmto 
návodom. Mali by byť pravidelne kontrolované, či nie je potrebná ich výmena.  
■ Tento výrobok môže byť nepriaznivo ovplyvnený určitými chemickými látkami. 
Ďalšie informácie môžete získať od výrobcu.  
■ Mušľový chránič sluchu a zvlášť dosadacie vankúšiky sa môžu poškodiť užívaním a 
mali by byť kontrolované v častých intervaloch, či nedošlo napr. k prasknutiu, alebo či 
nimi nepreniká zvuk.  
■ Používanie hygienických návlekov na dosadacie  vankúšiky môže ovplyvniť 
akustické vlastnosti mušľových chráničov sluchu. 
Chrániče sluchu musia byť zásadne nasadzované vždy ešte pred vstupom 
užívateľa do hlučného prostredia a nosené počas celej doby pobytu v ňom! 
ÚDAJE O ÚTLUME:  

Frekvencia (Hz) 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000 

Stredný útlm (dB) 15.9 19.2 28.1 37.7 37.5 40.1 37.5 

Štandardná odchýlka 
(dB) 1.9 2.0 2.3 2.4 2.0 2.9 2.8 

Redukovaný vložný 
útlm APV (dB) 14.0 17.2 25.8 35.3 35.5 37.2 34.7 

SNR: 31 dB   H: 36 dB  M: 28 dB  L: 24 dB hmotnosť: 209 g 
 

Čistenie a dezinfekcia: Povrch chráničov je možno utierať mäkkou handričkou 
navlhčenou v mydlovej vode. Na čistenie nesmú byť použité žiadne rozpúšťadlá. 
Chrániče nesmú byť ponárané do žiadnych tekutín. 

1. dezinfekciu vykonávajte každé tri mesiace používania slúchadiel 
2. všetky časti prichádzajúce do styku s užívateľom dezinfikujte alkoholom 

Skladovanie: Pri skladovaní chráňte výrobok pred extrémnymi teplotami, vlhkosťou a 
intenzívnym svetlom, najlepšie v čistom a suchom plastovom obale. 
Účinnosť tohto chrániča bude značne zhoršená, pokiaľ nedodržíte vyššie 
uvedené odporučenia. 
Certifikát typu bol vydaný notifikovanou osobou 2056 SAI Global Assurance Services 
Ltd. Partis House, Ground Floor, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes, MK5 8HJ. 
United Kingdom. Postup posudzovania zhody je pod dohľadom notifikovaného 
orgánu 2056 SAI Global Assurance Services Ltd. Partis House, Ground Floor, Davy 
Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes, MK5 8HJ. United Kingdom. Vyhlásenie o zhode je 
k dispozícii na www.cerva.com/conformity.htm. 
Výrobca: GUANGZHOU J&Y SAFETY PRODUCTS MANUFACTURER CO. LTD, 
No.5, Yongle Road, Huashan Town, Huadu District, Guangzhou CHINA 
Ďalšie informácie si môžete vyžiadať u zástupca výrobcu: CERVA GROUP a.s., 
Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Česká republika 
 

 KORUYUCU KULAKLIK KULLANMA 
KLAVUZU 
Özellikler: FM-1 Model kulaklıklar kulağınızı şiddetli seslerden korumak için 
üretilmiştir. Bu ürün ilgli Avrupa Normları (EU) 2016/425 ve  
EN352-1:2002 standardının şartlarını yerine getirmektedir. Doğru kullanıldığında 
kulağınızı yüksek frekanslı seslerden koruyacaktır. 
Açıklama ve işaretleme: Plastik kulak kepçeleri içine köpük ses kesiciler 
yerleştirilmiştir. Plastik kafa bandı ile kulağa rahat oturan minderler ile konfor 
sağlanmıştır. Ürün üzerinde modeli FM-1, EN352-1:2002 ilgili avrupa normu, 
malzeme etiketi, üretici adresi:  
üreticinin  uygunluk işareti 
ticari markası  2056 Module D 
Kullanım: onaylanmış kuruluş 

1. Baş bandı başınızın üzerine gelecek şekilde kualklığı başınıza yerleştiriniz.  
2. Kulak kepçeleri kulağınıza tam oturacak şekilde baş bandını ayarlayınız.  
3. Kulak minderlerinin kulağınıza tam denk geldiğine emin olunuz.  
4. Plastik baş bandının eğimi ile kulaklarınıza uygulanan basıncı kontrol 

edebilirsiniz.  
Uyarı: Bu ürün EN352-1:2002 Normlarına göre orta bedende üretilmiştir ve çoğu 
kullanıcıya uygundur.  
■ Kulaklık bu talimatlara göre kullanılmalıdır ve her kullanımdan önce hasarlara karşı 
kontrol edilmelidir. 
■ Kulaklık üretim sırasında bazı kimyasal maddelerle işlenmiş olabilir bu konuda 
detaylı bilgiyi üreticiden talep edebilirsiniz.  
■ Zamanla kulak kepçeleri ve minderleri yıpranabilir bu koruma direncinin düşmesine 
neden olabilir. 
■ Minderleri hijyen amacı ile kaplamak ürünperformansına kötü etki edebilir.  
Kulaklığı gürültül ortama girmeden önce takınız ve ortamda bulunduğunuz süre 
boyunca hiç çıkarmayınız.  
PERFORMANS VERİLERİ:  

Frekans Sıklık (Hz) 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000 

Zayıflatma Gücü (dB) 15.9 19.2 28.1 37.7 37.5 40.1 37.5 

Standart Sapma (dB) 1.9 2.0 2.3 2.4 2.0 2.9 2.8 

Düşürülmüş Güç APV 
(dB) 14.0 17.2 25.8 35.3 35.5 37.2 34.7 

SNR: 31 dB   H: 36 dB  M: 28 dB  L: 24 dB Ağırlık: 209 g 
 

Temizleme ve Dezenfektasyon: Ürünün dış yüzü sabunlu yumuşak bir bez ile 
silinebilir. Kesinlikle solvent kullanılmamalıdır. Kulaklık herhangi bir sıvıya 
batırılmamalıdır. 

1. Kulaklığınızı 3 ayda bir dezenfekte ediniz. 
2. Kullanıcıya temas eden parçalar alkol ile dezenfekte edilebilir.  

Saklama: Ürünü ideal bir ısıda, temiz ve kuru bir ortamda kapalı bir kutuda 
saklayınız.  
Kullanma talimatına uymayan kullanımlarda ürünün koruyucu özelliği 
kaybolacaktır. 
Sertifikasyonu 0194 numaralı onaylanmış kuruluş 2056 SAI Global Assurance 
Services Ltd. Partis House, Ground Floor, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes, 
MK5 8HJ. United Kingdom tarafından yapılmıştır. Uygunluk değerlendirme 
prosedürü, 2056 SAI Global Assurance Services Ltd. Partis House, Ground Floor, 
Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes, MK5 8HJ. United Kingdom onaylanmış 
kuruluşun gözetimi altındadır. Uygunluk beyanına tarihinden itibaren 
www.cerva.com/conformity.htm adresinde ulaşılabilir. 
Yetkili Satıcı: GUANGZHOU J&Y SAFETY PRODUCTS MANUFACTURER CO. 
LTD, No.5, Yongle Road, Huashan Town, Huadu District, Guangzhou CHINA 
Yetkili temsilci kimliği: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Çek 
Cumhuriyeti 

FM-1 EN 352-1  


